CITY OF SAN DIEGO PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Pacific Highlands Ranch Community Recreation Group September 5, 2023 Minutes

Meeting Location:

The regular meeting of the Pacific Highlands Ranch Community Recreation Group was held in person at Pacific Highlands Ranch Recreation Center at 7:00pm on Tuesday, May 2, 2022.

Members Present:	City Staff:
Karen Dubey – Chairperson	Joaquin Quintero – Council District 1 Representative
Marilee Pacelli – Secretary	Jaime Diez – District Manager
Sarah Lawrence – Master Sports	Angel Castro – Area Manager II
Manoharan Rangaswamy – Member at Large	Maria Carriedo - Center Director III
Connor Stuart – Football N America	
Maria Videla – Member at Large	Guests:
Abby Xu – Member at Large	Dave Hussa – Resident
Eve Yang – Member at Large	Nesia Moradian – Resident
Members Absent:	
Todd Alcantara – SD Youth Rugby	
Jen Bolger-Member at Large	
Tommy Maurer – Borussia Del Mar	
Kelly McDonald – DMCV Sharks	

CALL TO ORDER: Meeting called to order by Karen Dubey at 7:01pm

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES May 2, 2023

The group discussed the meeting minutes.

MOTION: MOVED/SECONDED Ms. Pacelli/Ms. Videla

A motion was made by Marilee Pacelli and seconded by Maria Videla to approve the May 2, 2023, Pacific Highlands Ranch Community Recreation Group Meeting minutes with corrections. The motion was approved 4-0-3 (Manoharan Rangaswamy, Abby Xu and Sarah Lawrence were not present at the May 2, 2023 meeting).

NON-AGENDA PUBLIC COMMENT:

Maria Videla asked why there is a patch in the turf if it has been closed. Jaime Diez answered that it was because the field was seeded just before the hurricane Hilary storm and the storm washed it away.

REQUEST FOR ITEMS TO BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT AGENDA: None.

REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCES: None.

CHAIRPERSONS REPORT:

Karen Dubey had nothing official to report. She is excited for the nearby restaurants and neighboring library to open.

BOARDMEMEMBER COMMENTS:

Conor Stuart asked if the meeting could be returned to the 7pm time slot. Karen Dubey stated that it was recently changed from 6pm and will remain at 7pm for the remainder of the year. It can be readdressed at a later time.

CITY STAFF REPORTS:

Joaquin Quintero – Council District 1, Community Representative:

- 1. Joaquin Quintero introduced himself to the group as the new Council District 1 Representative.
- 2. He reported that there were some traffic engineering studies done at the Rose Center.

Jaime Diez - DISTRICT MANAGER, OCA:

- 1. Jaime Diez read the group a report sent by Deputy Director, Steve Palle. It included what has been done and what is planned for the future of the Pacific Highlands Ranch Area Parks.
 - a. See attached.

Angel Castro - AREA MANAGER II:

- 1. Angel Castro reported that the Skate Jam 2023 will take place on Saturday, September 16th from 11:00am to 3:30pm. Join us to skate with a cop, see the world record attempt, opportunity drawings, and more.
- 2. Angel Castro reported that the Trunk or Treat 2023 will take place on Monday, October 30th from 4:00pm to 7:00pm. Join us carnival games, bounce house, activities, and more fun with the Northwester Police Division.

Maria Carriedo - RECREATION CENTER DIRECTOR III:

- 1. Maria reported that we will be hosting the first annual pickleball tournament on Saturday, October 21 and 28.
- 2. Fall programing is up and running with lots of toddler activities and youth activities. Register on www.sdrecconnect.com

NFORMATION ITEMS: None.		
ACTION ITEMS: None.		
WORKSHOP ITEMS: None.		
ADJOURNMENT: Meeting adjourned at 8:21pm		
Next Meeting: The next Pacific Highlands Ranch Community Recreation Group meeting will be at 7:00pm on Tuesday, December 5, 2023.		
SUBMITTED BY:	REVIEWED BY:	
Maria Carriedo Center Director III	Angel Castro Area Manager II	
	-	